The average cost of debt in FY2009PF is 8.5%. The average cost includes the impact of remaining
interest rate swaps, excludes borrowing costs amortisation, time value adjustments on provisions and
costs relating to bank guarantees and is calculated on the face value of drawn debt.

Tax

The assumed effective tax rate applying to operating earnings in FY2009F and FY2009PF is 22%.
Irregular items, significant items, borrowing and other costs and pro-forma adjustments to the
Consolidated Balance Sheet are assumed to be taxed at 30%, excluding items where no tax effect has
been recorded.

The effective tax rate in FY2008A was 18.5%.

5.7 Consolidated Balance Sheet
The historical and pro‑forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of Transpacific has been prepared as at
31 December 2008 on the basis described in Section 5.3.

	 	 Adjustment (A)	 Adjustment (B)	 Adjustment (C)	 Adjustment (D)

			   Debt
		  Net proceeds	 repayment/
		  of Initial	 close‑out
	 31 Dec 08	 Placement	 hedges/			   31 Dec 08
	 AAS	 and	 write‑off	 2H2009F		  AAS
	 Reported	 Entitlement	 old borrowing	 significant	 Debt	 Pro‑forma
A$ million	 Unaudited	 Offer	 costs	 items	 reclassification	 Unaudited

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 44.1	 744.0	 (744.0)	 –	 –	 44.1

Trade and other receivables	 387.5	 –	 –	 (7.6)	 –	 379.9

Inventories	 225.4	 –	 –	 –	 –	 225.4

Derivatives	 1.0	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1.0

Current tax assets	 –	 –	 –	 –	 10.9	 10.9

Other assets	 11.1	 –	 –	 –	 –	 11.1

Total current assets	 669.1	 744.0	 (744.0)	 (7.6)	 10.9	 672.4

Non‑current assets

Investments accounted for
using the equity method	 23.3	 –	 –	 (3.0)	 –	 20.3

Other financial assets	 27.4	 –	 –	 (6.2)	 –	 21.2

Property, plant and
equipment	 1,058.7	 –	 –	 (16.6)	 –	 1,042.1

Intangible assets	 2,621.6	 –	 –	 (148.9)	 –	 2,472.7

Deferred tax assets	 75.4	 7.4	 (12.0)	 6.0	 –	 76.8

Total non‑current
assets	 3,806.4	 7.4	 (12.0)	 (168.7)	 –	 3,633.1

Total assets	 4,475.5	 751.4	 (756.0)	 (176.3)	 10.9	 4,305.5

5
 F

in
an

ci
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 |
 5

7

	 	 Adjustment (A)	 Adjustment (B)	 Adjustment (C)	 Adjustment (D)

			   Debt
		  Net proceeds	 repayment/
		  of Initial	 close‑out
	 31 Dec 08	 Placement	 hedges/			   31 Dec 08
	 AAS	 and	 write‑off	 2H2009F		  AAS
	 Reported	 Entitlement	 old borrowing	 significant	 Debt	 Pro‑forma
A$ million	 Unaudited	 Offer	 costs	 items	 reclassification	 Unaudited

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables	 316.8	 –	 –	 4.8	 –	 321.6

Borrowings	 2,323.9	 –	 (680.8)	 –	 (1,582.8)	 60.3

Current tax liabilities	 5.2	 (1.2)	 (19.0)	 4.1	 10.9	 –

Employee benefits	 38.2	 –	 –	 –	 –	 38.2

Provisions	 13.8	 –	 –	 18.6	 –	 32.4

Derivatives	 5.1	 –	 –	 –	 –	 5.1

Other	 23.5	 –	 –	 –	 –	 23.5

Total current liabilities	 2,726.5	 (1.2)	 (699.8)	 27.5	 (1,571.9)	 481.1

Non‑current liabilities

Borrowings	 37.0	 (28.6)	 –	 –	 1,582.8	 1,591.2

Deferred tax liabilities	 34.1	 –	 –	 –	 –	 34.1

Employee benefits	 8.4	 –	 –	 –	 –	 8.4

Derivatives	 94.1	 –	 (40.0)	 (22.6)	 –	 31.5

Deferred government grants	 1.4	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1.4

Total non‑current
liabilities	 175.0	 (28.6)	 (40.0)	 (22.6)	 1,582.8	 1,666.6

Total liabilities	 2,901.5	 (29.8)	 (739.8)	 4.9	 10.9	 2,147.7

Net assets	 1,574.0	 781.2	 (16.2)	 (181.2)	 –	 2,157.7

Equity

Issued capital	 1,342.8	 784.0	 –	 –	 –	 2,126.8

Reserves	 23.1	 –	 –	 –	 –	 23.1

Retained earnings	 190.4	 (2.8)	 (16.2)	 (181.2)	 –	 (9.8)

Parent entity interest	 1,556.3	 781.2	 (16.2)	 (181.2)	 –	 2,140.0

Minority interest	 17.7	 –	 –	 –	 –	 17.7

Total equity	 1,574.0	 781.2	 (16.2)	 (181.2)	 –	 2,157.7

5
 F

in
an

ci
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 |
 5

8

Financial information (continued)

5.7.1 Notes
Adjustment A

The net proceeds of Initial Placement and Entitlement Offer column is based on the proceeds from the
Equity Raising referred to in Section 2, after the payment of costs associated with the Equity Raising
and debt restructure with applicable tax benefits recorded. The table below outlines the gross proceeds
and deduction of these costs. As part of this adjustment $28.6 million in costs have been capitalised to
interest bearing liabilities. While these costs relate to debt facilities, they are presented in this adjustment

[…]

at least equal to the value of Facilities C and D. On the date that Facilities C and D mature, Facilities A, E
and F are drawn.

Other debt facilities of the Company include:

	 Current	 Value Post
	 Total Value	 Refinancing	 Current
Facility	 (A$ million)	 (A$ million)	 Maturity	 Restructure

USPP – 5 year tenure	 $115	 $115	 Sep 2012¹	 No change

USPP – 10 year tenure	 $54	 $54	 Sep 2012¹	 No change

Convertible Notes	 $309	 $309	 Dec 2012²	 No change

Total	 $478	 $478

1.	 USPP lenders have the right to put the December 2012 and December 2017 debt as at September 2012.
2.	 �On 7 December 2012, holders of convertible notes have the right to request redemption (as shown above). However the final

maturity date of the convertible notes is 7 December 2014.

The table below illustrates the estimated impact of Transpacific’s debt maturities profile as if the
transactions had occurred on 31 December 2008 for facility, USPP and convertible notes debt only.

				   Transpacific
		  Pro‑forma	 Pro‑forma	 pro‑forma post
		  adjustment for	 adjustment	 Entitlement
As at 31 December 2008	 Transpacific	 Entitlement	 for debt	 Offer and debt
$ million	 actual	 Offer	 restructure	 restructure

Less than 12 months	 $695	 ($367)	 ($328)	 –

One year to two years	 $1,400	 ($337)	 ($1,063)	 –

Two years to three years	 –	 –	 –	 –

Three years to four years	 $478	 –	 –	 $478

Four years to five years	 –	 –	 $601	 $601

Five years to six years	 –	 –	 $834	 $834

Total facilities	 $2,573	 ($704)	 $44	 $1,913

5
 F

in
an

ci
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

 |
 6

2

Financial information (continued)

5.10 Dividend policy
In light of the Equity Raising, the Transpacific Board has decided not to declare a final dividend in
FY2009.

Transpacific has also agreed to certain restrictions on the payment of future dividends with the
Cornerstone Investor and Transpacific’s syndicate banks and USPP note holders. As a result of the
restrictions in the Process Deed, the Amended Facility Agreement and the amendments to the USPP,
Transpacific does not expect to declare a FY2010 interim dividend. Further details regarding these